TECHNIQUESUSED IN TEACHING ENGLISH AT
GRADE FIVE : A CASE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

Faculty of Education

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014



TECHNIQUESUSED IN TEACHING ENGLISH AT
GRADE FIVE : A CASE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education

In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

Central Department of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

2014

T.U. Reg. No. : 9-2-590-50-2006 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 2013/07/12
Roll No. : 280644/068 Date of Submission: 2014/03/20



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, thisthesisis original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

Date: 2014/03/19

Ramesh Kumar Shrestha



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shrestha has prepared thisthesis
entitled "Techniques Used in Teaching English at Grade Five: a Case
Study” under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2014/03/20

Dr. Anajana Bhattarai
Reader and Head
Department of English Education
Central Department of Education
T.U., Kirtipur



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following Resear ch

Guidance Committee:

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)

Reader and Head
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur.

Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur.

Mr. Guru Prasad Paudel
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur.

Date:- 2013/07/12

Signature

(Chairperson)

(Member)

(Member)



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

Signature

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)

Reader and Head (Chairperson)
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur.

Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan

Professor (Member)
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur

Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav

Reader (Member)
Department of English Education
T.U., Kirtipur.

Date: 2014/03/24

Vi



DEDICATION

Dedicated
to
my father late Som Kumar Shrestha

and mother Mrs. Budha Maya Shrestha

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, I would like to express my profound gratitude to my thesis
supervisor Dr. Anjana Bhattarai, Reader and Head, Department of English
Education, University Campus, T.U., Kirtipur for her continuous guidance, co-
operation, inspiration and invaluable suggestions to complete thiswork. | am
really indebted to her for her encouragement and enthusiastic advice from the
very beginning. It would be nearly impossible for me to complete this work

without her guidance and suggestions.

| am grateful to Prof. Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan and Mr. Raj Narayan
Y adav, Reader of Department of English Education, for their constructive
suggestions and insightful commentsto carry out this study. Similarly, my
gratitude goesto Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha and Mr. Guru Prasad Poudel, for

their invaluable and constructive suggestions during the viva of thesis proposal.

| would like to extend my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj
Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra,
Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Prof. Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta, and Prof. Dr. Vishnu
Singh Rai for their class lectures, great inspiration, encouragement and

direction in my study.

Similarly, my sincere gratitude goesto Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya, Mrs.
Madhu Neupane, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi, Mrs.
Hima Rawal, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Resham
Acharya and all the teachers at the Department of English Education, who

gave me their invaluable ideas regarding this research.

| am also grateful to all my Gurus and Gurumas, who taught me from Primary
level to University level. Similarly, | would like to acknowledge all the authors
listed in the reference from whose work | got different ideas to carry out my
study.

viii



| am also equally thankful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal and Ms. Nabina
Shrestha, Librarians, Department of English Education for providing me
different books and reference materials helpful to complete this work.

Likewise, | can not forget M s. Sapana Shrestha, who permitted me to observe
her class and the all teachers of Shree Barun Devi Higher Secondary School,

Sindhuli for their kind support during my classroom observation.
Similarly, my parents and sisters deserve my deep gratitude.

| would like to thank Mr. Durka Man M aharjan of Durka Computer System

for his help in computer work.

Ramesh Kumar Shrestha



ABSTRACT

This research entitled " Techniques Used in Teaching English at grade Five: A
Case Study" is an attempt to bring out the clear picture of existing classroom
practicesi.e. techniques used in teaching English at grade five. The research
was carried out using both primary and secondary data. The data for the study
had been collected through classroom observation. | observed forty classes of a
teacher teaching at grade five. | selected the school and teacher by using non-
random purposive sampling. The collected data had been analyzed and
interpreted qualitatively. The research finding shows that though there was
gradual progression towards using student centered techniques, still the
classroom is dominated by the teacher centered techniques. Student centered
techniques like role play, pair work, dialogue reading, guessing games, group
work, individual work and teacher centered techniques like lecture,
explanation, demonstration and illustration were used to teach English at grade
five.

Thisthesis consists of five chapters and other many sub-chapters. The first
chapter deals with the general background of the study, statement of the
problem, rationale and objectives of the study, research questions, significance
and delimitations of the study, and operational definitions of the key terms. The
second chapter consists of review of theoretical literature, review of related
empirical literature, implication of the review for the study and conceptual
framework. Similarly, the third chapter is about the methodology used in this
study. It deals with the design of the study, population of the study, sampling
procedure and research tools and data collection procedures. Likewise, the
fourth chapter consists of results and discussion, and the analysis and
interpretation of collected data. In the same way, the fifth chapter presents the
summary, conclusions and implications (Policy level, practice level and further
research) of the study on the basis of the analysis and interpretation of data,
followed by references and appendices.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance

Recommendation for Evaluation

Evaluation and Approval
Dedication
Acknowledgements
Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Abbreviations

CHAPTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
12
1.3
14
15
1.6
1.7
1.8

Genera Background

Statement of the Problem

Rationale of the Study

Objectives of the Study

Research Questions

Significance of the Study

Delimitations of the Study

Operational Definitions of the Key Terms

A A D W W DN DN PP O

CHAPTER-TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE AND CONCEPTUAL

2.1

FRAMEWORK
Review of Theoretical Literature
2.1.1 Importance of the English Language
2.1.2 History of English Language Teaching in Nepal
2.1.3 Teaching English to Young Learners
2.1.4 Recent Provision of ELT at the Primary Level
2.1.5 Teaching Techniques
2.1.6 Techniques Used for Teaching English at the Primary Level
2.1.6.1Techniques Used for Teaching Language Skills

X

6-32
6

6

7

8

12
13
15
15



2.1.6.2 Teaching Language Aspects
2.2 Review of the Related Empirical Literature
2.3 Implications of the Review for the Study
2.4  Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER-THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES
OF THE STUDY

3.1 Research Design

3.2  Population and sample of the Study

3.3  Sampling Procedure

34 Research Tools

3.5 Processof Data Collection

3.6 DataAnaysisand interpretation Procedure

CHAPTER-FOUR: RESULTSAND DISCUSSION
4.1 Results
4.2 Discussion
4.2.1 Holistic Anaysis
422 ltem-wise Anaysis
4.2.2.1 Techniques Used in Teaching Listening Skill
4.2.2.2 Techniques Used in Teaching Speaking Skill
4.2.2.3 Techniques Used in Teaching Reading Skill
4.2.2.4 Techniques Used in Teaching Writing Skill
4.2.2.5 Technigues Used in Teaching V ocabulary
4.2.2.6 Techniques Used in teaching pronunciation
4.2.2.7 Techniques Used in Teaching Grammar
4.2.2.8 Techniques Used in Teaching Language Function

CHAPTER-FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND
IMPLICATION
51 Summary

5.2 Conclusion

Xil

25
29
31
32

33-37
33
36
36
36
36
37

38-55
38
40
40
42
42

46
48
49
51
53

56-61
56
57



5.3 Implication
5.3.1 Policy Level
5.3.2 Practice Level
5.3.3 Further Research

REFERENCE

APPENDICES

Xiii

59
59
60
61



A.D.

Dr.

eg.

EFL

ELT

etal.

etc.

NEC

NESP

P.\PP.

Pr.

SLC

T.U.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
Anno Domini

Doctor

For example

English as a Foreign Language
English Language Teaching

at aliea (and others)

et cetera

id. est/ that is

National Education Commission
National Education System Plan
Page / Pages

Professor

School Leaving Examination

Tribhuvan University

Xiv



