TECHNIQUES USED IN TEACHING ENGLISH AT GRADE FIVE: A CASE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014

TECHNIQUES USED IN TEACHING ENGLISH AT GRADE FIVE: A CASE STUDY

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

Central Department of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
2014

T.U. Reg. No. : 9–2–590–50–2006 Date of Approval of the Thesis

Second Year Examination Proposal: 2013/07/12

Roll No.: 280644/068 Date of Submission: 2014/03/20

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge, this thesis is original; no part
of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any
university.

Date: 2014/03/19

Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Ramesh Kumar Shrestha** has prepared this thesis entitled "**Techniques Used in Teaching English at Grade Five: a Case Study"** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Date: 2014/03/20

Dr. Anajana Bhattarai

Reader and Head

Department of English Education

Central Department of Education

T.U., Kirtipur

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation from the following **Research Guidance Committee:**

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)	(GI :)
Reader and Head	(Chairperson)
Department of English Education T.U., Kirtipur.	
Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha	
Teaching Assistant	(Member)
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur.	
Mr. Guru Prasad Paudel	
Teaching Assistant	(Member)
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur.	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis**

Evaluation and Approval Committee:

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai (Supervisor)	
Reader and Head	(Chairperson)
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur.	
Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan	
Professor	(Member)
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur	
Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav	
Reader	(Member)
Department of English Education	
T.U., Kirtipur.	

Date: 2014/03/24

DEDICATION

Dedicated

to

my father late Som Kumar Shrestha

and mother Mrs. Budha Maya Shrestha

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to express my profound gratitude to my thesis supervisor **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Reader and Head, Department of English Education, University Campus, T.U., Kirtipur for her continuous guidance, cooperation, inspiration and invaluable suggestions to complete this work. I am really indebted to her for her encouragement and enthusiastic advice from the very beginning. It would be nearly impossible for me to complete this work without her guidance and suggestions.

I am grateful to **Prof. Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan** and **Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav**, Reader of Department of English Education, for their constructive suggestions and insightful comments to carry out this study. Similarly, my gratitude goes to **Mr. Laxmi Prasad Ojha** and **Mr. Guru Prasad Poudel**, for their invaluable and constructive suggestions during the viva of thesis proposal.

I would like to extend my sincere gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khaniya, Prof. Dr. Chandreshwar Mishra, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Prof. Dr. Tara Datta Bhatta,** and **Prof. Dr. Vishnu Singh Rai** for their class lectures, great inspiration, encouragement and direction in my study.

Similarly, my sincere gratitude goes to **Dr. Tapasi Bhattacharya**, **Mrs. Madhu Neupane**, **Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel**, **Mrs. Saraswati Dawadi**, **Mrs. Hima Rawal**, **Mr. Khem Raj Joshi**, **Mr. Ashok Sapkota**, **Mr. Resham Acharya** and all the teachers at the Department of English Education, who gave me their invaluable ideas regarding this research.

I am also grateful to all my **Gurus** and **Gurumas**, who taught me from Primary level to University level. Similarly, I would like to acknowledge all the authors listed in the reference from whose work I got different ideas to carry out my study.

I am also equally thankful to Mrs. Madhavi Khanal and Ms. Nabina Shrestha, Librarians, Department of English Education for providing me different books and reference materials helpful to complete this work.

Likewise, I can not forget **Ms. Sapana Shrestha**, who permitted me to observe her class and the all teachers of Shree Barun Devi Higher Secondary School, Sindhuli for their kind support during my classroom observation.

Similarly, my parents and sisters deserve my deep gratitude.

I would like to thank **Mr. Durka Man Maharjan** of Durka Computer System for his help in computer work.

Ramesh Kumar Shrestha

ABSTRACT

This research entitled "Techniques Used in Teaching English at grade Five: A Case Study" is an attempt to bring out the clear picture of existing classroom practices i.e. techniques used in teaching English at grade five. The research was carried out using both primary and secondary data. The data for the study had been collected through classroom observation. I observed forty classes of a teacher teaching at grade five. I selected the school and teacher by using non-random purposive sampling. The collected data had been analyzed and interpreted qualitatively. The research finding shows that though there was gradual progression towards using student centered techniques, still the classroom is dominated by the teacher centered techniques. Student centered techniques like role play, pair work, dialogue reading, guessing games, group work, individual work and teacher centered techniques like lecture, explanation, demonstration and illustration were used to teach English at grade five.

This thesis consists of five chapters and other many sub-chapters. The first chapter deals with the general background of the study, statement of the problem, rationale and objectives of the study, research questions, significance and delimitations of the study, and operational definitions of the key terms. The second chapter consists of review of theoretical literature, review of related empirical literature, implication of the review for the study and conceptual framework. Similarly, the third chapter is about the methodology used in this study. It deals with the design of the study, population of the study, sampling procedure and research tools and data collection procedures. Likewise, the fourth chapter consists of results and discussion, and the analysis and interpretation of collected data. In the same way, the fifth chapter presents the summary, conclusions and implications (Policy level, practice level and further research) of the study on the basis of the analysis and interpretation of data, followed by references and appendices.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pa	ge No.
Decl	aration	i
Reco	ommendation for Acceptance	ii
Reco	ommendation for Evaluation	iii
Eval	uation and Approval	iv
Dedi	ication	ν
Ackn	nowledgements	vi
Abst	ract	viii
Tabl	e of Contents	ix
List	of Abbreviations	
CHA	APTER-ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-5
1.1	General Background	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	2
1.3	Rationale of the Study	2
1.4	Objectives of the Study	3
1.5	Research Questions	3
1.6	Significance of the Study	4
1.7	Delimitations of the Study	4
1.8	Operational Definitions of the Key Terms	4
CHA	APTER-TWO: REVIEW OF LITERATURE AND CONCEPTU	AL
	FRAMEWORK	6-32
2.1	Review of Theoretical Literature	6
	2.1.1 Importance of the English Language	6
	2.1.2 History of English Language Teaching in Nepal	7
	2.1.3 Teaching English to Young Learners	8
	2.1.4 Recent Provision of ELT at the Primary Level	12
	2.1.5 Teaching Techniques	13
	2.1.6 Techniques Used for Teaching English at the Primary Level	15
	2.1.6.1Techniques Used for Teaching Language Skills	15

		2.1.6.2 Teaching Language Aspects	25
2.2	Revie	w of the Related Empirical Literature	29
2.3	Impli	cations of the Review for the Study	31
2.4	Conce	eptual Framework	32
CH	APTER-	THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES	
		OF THE STUDY	33-37
3.1	Resea	rch Design	33
3.2	2 Population and sample of the Study		36
3.3	3 Sampling Procedure		36
3.4	4 Research Tools		36
3.5	5 Process of Data Collection		36
3.6	Data A	Analysis and interpretation Procedure	37
CH	APTER-	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	38-55
4.1	Results		38
4.2	Discus	sion	40
	4.2.1	Holistic Analysis	40
	4.2.2	Item-wise Analysis	42
		4.2.2.1 Techniques Used in Teaching Listening Skill	42
		4.2.2.2 Techniques Used in Teaching Speaking Skill	44
		4.2.2.3 Techniques Used in Teaching Reading Skill	46
		4.2.2.4 Techniques Used in Teaching Writing Skill	48
		4.2.2.5 Techniques Used in Teaching Vocabulary	49
		4.2.2.6 Techniques Used in teaching pronunciation	51
		4.2.2.7 Techniques Used in Teaching Grammar	53
		4.2.2.8 Techniques Used in Teaching Language Function	54
CH	APTER-	FIVE: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND	
		IMPLICATION	56-61
5.1	Sumn	nary	56
5.2	2 Conclusion		57

5.3	Implication	59
	5.3.1 Policy Level	59
	5.3.2 Practice Level	60
	5.3.3 Further Research	61
REF	ERENCE	
APP	ENDICES	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

A.D. - Anno Domini

Dr. - Doctor

e.g. - For example

EFL - English as a Foreign Language

ELT - English Language Teaching

et al. - at aliea (and others)

etc. - et cetera

i.e. - id. est / that is

NEC - National Education Commission

NESP - National Education System Plan

P.\PP. - Page / Pages

Pr. - Professor

SLC - School Leaving Examination

T.U. - Tribhuvan University